RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT, JODHPUR

<u>ORDER</u>

No.Estt.(RJS)/09/2025

Date : 17.01.2025

Ī

Ms. Savitri Singh (RJ00775), an Officer in the Senior Civil Judge Cadre, presently posted as Senior Civil Judge-Cum-Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bundi, who has been appointed/posted as **Dy. Secretary (Action Plan and ADR), Rajasthan State Legal Services Authority, Jaipur** vide State Govt. order No.F.19(9)Nyay/2022 Dated 16.01.2025 on her <u>own request</u> vice Shri Ankit Parihar (RJ01091), consequent thereupon, she is hereby relieved to join her new assignment.

<u>II</u>

Shri Manoj Tiwari (RJ00801), an officer in the Senior Civil Judge Cadre, presently posted as Additional Senior Civil Judge-cum-Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate No. 2, Jaipur Metropolitan-II, is hereby transferred/posted as Senior Civil Judge-cum-Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bundi vice Ms. Savitri Singh (RJ00775) and he is directed to join his new assignment.

<u> III</u>

Shri Ankit Parihar (RJ01091), an Officer in the Senior Civil Judge Cadre, whose services have been repatriated from the post of Dy. Secretary (Action Plan and ADR), Rajasthan State Legal Services Authority, Jaipur, vide Govt. order No.F.19(9)Nyay/2022 Dated 16.01.2025, are placed at the disposal of Hon'ble the Chief Justice for his appointment/posting on some other post.

<u>IV</u>

Shri Ankit Parihar (RJ01091), an Officer in the Senior Civil Judge Cadre, whose services have been placed at the disposal of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, is hereby transferred and posted as Officer on Special Duty at

Rajasthan High Court Bench, Jaipur.

Note:

- 1. Officers are directed to hand over the charge in accordance with Order No.24/P.I. Dated 23.11.1998.
- 2. **Ms. Savitri Singh** has been transferred on her own request shall not be entitled to claim transfer allowance and joining time.
- Officer(s) is/are directed to mention the Unique Identification (UID) Number with the name(s) while sending the report of handing/taking over the charge in accordance with Order No. 4/P.I. Dated 13.03.2023.

BY ORDER

(PRAMIL KUMAR MATHUR) REGISTRAR GENERAL

No.Estt.B2(v)1/2025/280

Date: 17.01.2025

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The Registrar-Cum-Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur/ Bench, Jaipur.
- 2. The Secretary to the Law Minister, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 3. All the sitting Hon'ble Judges at RHC, Jodhpur/Bench, Jaipur through E-mail.
- 4. The Principal Secretary to the Government, Law Department-Cum-Legal Remembrancer, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 5. The Secretary to the Government of Raj, Department of General Administration (Gr.2), Jaipur.
- The Secretary, Lokayukta, Sachivalaya, Jaipur.
 The Accountant General, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 8. The Registrar General/Registrar(Vig.)/(Admn.)/(Rules)/(Class.)/(Exam.)/OSD(F&I)/(Judicial) Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur and Registrar HQ. at Delhi.
- 9. The Registrar (Admn.), Rajasthan High Court Bench, Jaipur with the request to distribute the copies of this order to all the Judicial Officers posted in the Registry at Jaipur Bench, Jaipur/ Member Secretary, Rajasthan State Legal Services Authority, Jaipur.
- 10. The Concerned District & Sessions Judges with the request to serve/circulate the copy of this order to the concerned Officers/Posts/Courts/Treasury Officers in their Judgeship as per direction issued vide this office letter No 17022 dated 08.10.2015.
- 11. The Director, Rajasthan State Judicial Academy, Jodhpur.

Personal File/

Confidential/ RJS Leave/ A.A.O.(Pension/Budget)

Que 11125 (PRAMIL KUMAR MATHUR) **REGISTRAR GENERAL**